CPPAGL later issued a cessation notice on 26 
October 2020, declaring that the FME period ended on 30 September 2020, and that related works had 
recommenced from 01 October 2020. 

18. Based on these notices, the FME period applicableto the PIFs amounts to two hundred and thirty-seven (237) 
days (from 06 February 2020 to 30 September 2020). According to LEPL, the PIFs were made available to 
the company for testing on 04 March 2022, against the original schedule of3l August 2021, resulting in an 
overall delay of one hundred and eighty-five (185 days) in the completion. 

Delays on Account of FME on Construction Activities 

19. According to LEPL, it also faced the impact ofthe COVID-19 outbreak in respect of the EPC works for the 
Project. LEPL submitted that it executed a construction contract dated 17 October 2019 with Hydrochina

[...]

party dclay progress, as reflected in the definition of the RCOD in Section 1.1 of the EPA; and (ii) where 
delays arise due to the purchaser's failure to complete the PIFs in accordance with Section 6.5(f) of the EPA. 

27. The FME period applicable to the P1Fs, i.e from 06 February 2020 till 30 September 2020 is calculated to 
be two hundred and thirty-seven (237 days). However, the actual delay of one hundred and eighty-five (185) 

days occurred in the completion of the PIFs, i.e. the grid was made available on 04 March 2022 instead of3l 
August 2021 (the date as decided in the EPA). Accordingly, the RCOD will be extended to the date falling 
after the one hundred and eighty-five (185) days from 15 October 2021. This way the revised RCOD works 
out to be 18 April 2022. 

28. In addition, LEPL submitted that pursuant to Section 6.5(f) of the EPA, notwithstanding anything contained 
in the EPA, the purchaser was required to providethe seller with the completed, commissioned, and energized